
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE 
QUARRY, MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. 
TADGEDALE QUARRY RESTORATION LIMITED. 21/00536/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 50 CASTLE 
ROAD,  MOW COP. MR LEE GITTINS.  20/01039/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAK PURSUITS, 
NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY. PEAK ACTIVITY SERVICES - MR 
JOHN POTTER. 20/01045/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OAKLEY HALL, 
OAKLEY, MARKET DRAYTON. MR AND MRS GHANI. 
21/00503/LBC   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BATHPOOL 
PARK, LAND WEST OF PUBLIC CAR PARK, PEACOCK HAY 
ROAD.  EE LIMITED.  21/00592/TDET   

(Pages 43 - 50) 

9 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE SKI 
CENTRE, WESTMORLAND AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. EE LIMITED. 
21/00596/TDET   

(Pages 51 - 58) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 20th July, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

10 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO EAST 
OF CONEYGREAVE LANE, WHITMORE. HIGH SPEED TWO 
(HS2) LIMITED. 21/00634/SCH17   

(Pages 59 - 66) 

11 ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2020/2021   

(Pages 67 - 76) 

12 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3   (Pages 77 - 78) 

13 LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS   (Pages 79 - 116) 

14 TREE PRESERVATIO
[...]
CTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 
 



  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 22/06/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

Silvia Burgess 
Sue Moffat 
Gillian Williams 
 

John Williams 
Helena Maxfield 
Paul Northcott 
Mark Holland 
 

Kenneth Owen 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jenny Cooper. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors’ Paul Northcott and Stephen Sweeney declared an interest in application 
21/446/DEEM4 as members of Cabinet. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY 
HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY.  PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD. 
20/00143/FUL  
 
Members were informed that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1-27 CROFT ROAD INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, CROFT ROAD.  NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
21/00439/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Materials  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 22/06/21 

2 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 20 SIDMOUTH AVENUE. 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 21/00446/DEEM4  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of condition 2 to list the revised plans 
(ii) Remove condition 5 
(iii) Any other conditions attached to planning permission 

19/00708/DEEM4 that remain relevant at this time.  
 

7.
[...]
type of new breach or a pattern 
emerging.  In an attempt to reduce new cases there should be some communication 
on social media and the Council’s website indicating what could and could not be 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 22/06/21 

3 

done.  The pandemic had brought about a lot of DIY projects being carried out.  
People needed to be made aware of what could be done. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Moffatt stating that it was a good idea to raise 
awareness. 
 
Councillor John Williams advised that there was an enforcement email address given 
online which he had only found out about a few months ago.  The public needed to 
be reassured that the Council was doing everything it could to advise people what 
causes enforcement. 
 
The Chair agreed that clarity and accessibility was needed on the Council’s website 
and when the website was redesigned, a priority should be decided upon. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received 
 

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next 
quarterly monitoring report on cases where enforcement action 
has been authorised. 

 
9. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 

OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a 

quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations.  

 
10. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 

ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That a further report be brought back to this Committee in 

two meetings time. 
 

11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That a further report be brought back to this Committee in 

two
[...]
hair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.33 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  

TADGEDALE QUARRY, MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS  
TADGEDALE QUARRY RESTORATION LIMITED            21/00536/FUL 
 

This application seeks to vary conditions 20 and 21 of planning permission 15/00015/OUT, which 
granted consent for the erection of up to 128 dwellings, to include the wording "other than that 
required to undertake remedial works".  
 
The application site lies outside the village envelope of Loggerheads and within the open countryside 
and a Landscape Maintenance Area as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals 
Map. The site area is approximately 5.83 hectares.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 3rd September 2021. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

A. Subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation by 20th August 2021 that 
preserves the Council’s position in respect of obligations secured prior to the grant of 
permission 15/00015/OUT, 

 
PERMIT the variation of conditions 20 and 21 of 15/00015/OUT so that they read as follows: 
 
20. No part of the development hereby permitted (other than that required to undertake 
remedial works) shall, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, be 
undertaken unless and until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the site, including 
measures to protect groundwater from pollution from infiltration, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to completion of the development. 
 
21. No part of the development hereby permitted (other than that required to undertake 
remedial works) shall, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, be 
undertaken unless and until details of the proposed play facilities and the timing of the 
provision of the open space and the play facilities have been agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
And subject to any other conditions attached to planning permission 15/00015/OUT that 
remain relevant at this time.  
 

B. Failing completion by the date referred to in the above resolution (A) of the above 
planning obligation, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either 
refuse the planning application on the grounds that without such an obligation the 
development would not achieve appropriate affordable housing, open space, 
education, and sustainable transport provision; or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the obligation can be secured. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
There is no justification for requiring the agreement of a surface water drainage scheme or details of 
play facilities and the timing of the provision of the open space and the play facilities reason prior to 
the carrying out of limited development to facilitate remedial works. The previous permission was 
granted following the entering into of a Section 106 agreement and therefore a Deed of Variation is 
now required. Subject to this and the imposition of any conditions of 15/00015/OUT that remain 
relevant at this time, the proposal is considered to be acceptable. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

Key Issues 
 
This application seeks to vary conditions 20 and 21 of planning permission 15/00015/OUT, which 
granted consent for the erection of up to 128 dwellings, to include the wording "other than that 
required to undertake remedial works".  
 
In considering an application to vary or remove a condition, the Authority has to consider only the 
question of the conditions that are the subject of the application, it is not a complete reconsideration of 
the application. If the Authority considers that planning permission may be granted subject to different 
conditions it can do so. If the Authority considers that the conditions should not be varied or removed 
it should refuse the application.  
 
The issues raised in representations relate to the merits of the residential development and therefore 
are not relevant now.   
 
Condition 20 as worded in the decision notice states as follows: 
 
No development shall commence until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the site, 
including measures to protect groundwater from pollution from infiltration, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance 
with the approved details prior to completion of the development. 
 
Condition 21 states as follows: 
 
No development shall commence until details of the proposed play facilities and the timing of the 
provision of the open space and the play facilities have been agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. 
 
The reason given for condition 20 was to control surface water flood risk and in the interests of 
pollution control and the reason for condition 21, was to ensure satisfactory provision of these 
facilities to future occupiers of the development. 
 

The applicant has requested that the wording of condition 20 is varied as follows: 
 
No part of the development hereby permitted (other than that required to undertake remedial works) 
shall, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, be undertaken unless and 
until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the site, including measures to protect groundwater 
from pollution from infiltration, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to 
completion of the development. 
 
The proposed variation of condition 21 is as follows: 
 
No part of the development hereby permitted (other than that required to undertake remedial works) 
shall, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, be undertaken unless and 
until details of the proposed play facilities and the timing of the provision of the open space and the 
play facilities have been agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved details.  
 
The application states that the proposed variation would be consistent with the wording of condition 7 
which states: 
 
No part of the development hereby permitted (other than that required to undertake remedial works) 
shall, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, be undertaken unless and 
until: 
 

i. the approved remediation scheme has been completed; and 
ii. a verification report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried out has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 

Page 10



  

  

There is no justification for requiring the agreement of a surface water drainage scheme or details of 
play facilities and the timing of the provision of the open space and the play facilities reason prior to 
the carrying out of limited development to facilitate remedial works. No objections have been raised 
by consultees and therefore, the wording proposed by the applicant for Conditions 20 and 21 is 
considered appropriate. 
 
Is a planning obligation required? 
 
In law the consequence of the granting of an application to vary conditions of a planning permission 
would be the creation of an entirely new planning permission rather than an amendment of the 
existing one (15/00015/OUT in this case). That previous per
[...]
Council 1:1,250¯

Borough Boundary

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

OAKLEY HALL, OAKLEY, MARKET DRAYTON 
MR AND MRS GHANI                                         21/00503/LBC 
  

The application is for listed building consent for refurbishment and alterations to the partial 
interior of Oakley Hall. 
 
Oakley Hall is a Grade II* Listed Building set within a rural estate and parkland.   
 
The site is located within the open countryside as defined by the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.   
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 14th July 
2021 and an extension of time has been agreed until 22nd July 2021.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Application 21/00503/LBC 
 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Approval is sought, prior to installation, for the details of fixings for new 

partition walls. 
4. Approval of details for the proposed interior panelled door design and 

architraves with appropriate mouldings  
5. In all other respects the permitted repairs and alterations shall be carried out 

in accordance with the submitted details. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
It is considered that the proposed alterations would result in less than substantial harm, which 
would be outweighed by the public benefits arising from the refurbishment to the listed 
building. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and 
proactive manner in dealing with the application   

The proposed development follows pre-application discussions and is considered to be a 
sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The application is for listed building consent for internal alterations to rooms on the front south 
corner of the ground floor which includes an apartment.   
 
The only consideration in the determination of this application is the impact of
[...]

.00
00

00

340
500

.00
00

00

340
600

.00
00

00

340
600

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

21/00634/SCH17
Land to East of Coneygreave Lane
Whitmore

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/2021 

 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
To provide members with an end of year report on the performance recorded for Development 
Management between 1st April 2020 and 31st March 2021.  Figures for 2018/19 and 2019/20 are also 
provided for comparison as are targets set within the relevant Planning Service Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a)  That the report be received. 
  
(b)  That the Head of Planning and Development Manager seeks to maintain and improve 
performance of the Development Management team (including the technical support team) to 
meet the targets. 
 
(c) That the ‘Mid-Year Development Management Performance Report 2021/22 be submitted to 
Committee around November/December 2021 reporting on performance achieved for the first 
half the complete year 2021/22. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are in place and that 
the Council continues with its focus on improving performance, facilitating development and providing 
good customer service to all who use the Planning Service. 
 

 
1.   Background: 
 
An extensive set of indicators is collected to monitor the performance of the Development Management 
service.  These indicators have changed over time and officers have sought to ensure that the right things 
are being measured to enable us to improve performance in every significant area.  The rang
[...]
awaited. 
 
Monitoring of the site continues and no activity or occupation of the site has been observed recently.  
 
 
Date report prepared: 9th July 2021 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Review of the List of Local Validation Requirements 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 Identify amendments that are considered necessary to the List of Local Validation 
Requirements taking into account any changes to statutory requirements, policies in the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the current Development Plan, or published 
guidance following the publication of the existing List in 2019. 

 Seek approval to undertake consultation on the revised list 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. That the Committee agrees to approve the  revised list of Local Validation 
Requirements as set out in Appendix A to this Report for public consultation 
purposes 
 

2. That the Committee agree to receive a further report setting out recommendations on 
the outcome of the consultation before adoption of a revised list of Local Validation 
requirements. 

 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Since 1st October 2010 the validity of planning applications received by this Council as a 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) has been informed by its List of Local Validation 
Requirements (LLVR).  The LLVR sets out what information, over and above the national 
requirements, is necessary to accompany planning applications. The latest LLVR (attached 
at Appendix A) was published, following a review and consultation exercise, on 1st October 
2019.   

 
1.2 As set out at paragraph 44 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NNPF), unless the 

Council before 1st October 2021 reviews and publishes a new List or announces on its 
website that no changes are necessary, the information requirements set out in the current 
list will have no bearing on whether a planning application is valid after that date.  
Paragraph 44 goes on to indi
[...]
uation 
 
W1 Mixed species, predominantly On the southern and south-eastern 
 birch with other trees including parts of the site 
 rowan, oak, holly, sycamore,   
 hawthorn and cypress. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



8

2

54

52

38b

40a
4244

50

54
52

42

46

63

40

45 53

57

55

46

40

Fir
Close

Bungalow

The Squire's Well
(disused)

LO
W

ER
 H

IG
H
 S

TR
EE

T

Car
Park Stone

Mow Cop Castle

Fairview

La Ronde

Quarry
(disused)

Pillar

Resr
(cov)

Moreton
View

Hild

CASTLE

Co
 C

on
st

 B
dy

315.4m

320.6m

BM 308.98m

311.1m

ROAD

Pa
th

 (
um

)

M
ow

 C
op

BM 335.57

34

Path

Path

Pa
th

311.7m

TITLE:

50 Castle Road, Mow Cop

DESCRIPTION:

Tree Preservation Order Number 213
Plan as modified

DRAWN BY:

P.S.

DATE:

February 2021

SCALE:

1:1000 @ A3

DRAWING NO.

TPO 213OS DATA REPRODUCED WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HMSO 2008 LICENCE NO. 100019654

DAVE ADAMS,

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

OPERATIONAL SERVICES

CIVIC OFFICES,

MERRIAL STREET,

NEWCASTLE,

STAFFORDSHIRE. ST5 2AG

Signed

Date     9 February 2021

W1

Confirmed

Date

T2G1 G2

G3
G4

T1

T3
T4

T14

T5 T6
T7

T8 T9

T10

T11
T12

T13

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE QUARRY, MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. TADGEDALE QUARRY RESTORATION LIMITED. 21/00536/FUL
	21.536.FUL Tadgedale Quarry

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 50 CASTLE ROAD,  MOW COP. MR LEE GITTINS.  20/01039/FUL
	20.1039.FUL 50 Castle Road

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAK PURSUITS, NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY. PEAK ACTIVITY SERVICES - MR JOHN POTTER. 20/01045/FUL
	20.1045.FUL Peak Pursuits

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OAKLEY HALL, OAKLEY, MARKET DRAYTON. MR AND MRS GHANI. 21/00503/LBC
	21.503.LBC Oakley Hall

	8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BATHPOOL PARK, LAND WEST OF PUBLIC CAR PARK, PEACOCK HAY ROAD.  EE LIMITED.  21/00592/TDET
	21.592.TDET Bathpool Park

	9 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE SKI CENTRE, WESTMORLAND AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. EE LIMITED. 21/00596/TDET
	21.596.TDET Kidsgrove Ski Centre

	10 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO EAST OF CONEYGREAVE LANE, WHITMORE. HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED. 21/00634/SCH17
	21.634.SCH17 Land to East of Coneygreave Lane

	11 ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/2021
	Appendix 1  DM End of Year Performance 2020-21 with graphs DRAFT

	12 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	13 LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS
	Appendix A Draft List of Local Validation requirements

	14 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 50 CASTLE ROAD, MOW COP - TPO213
	TPO 213 Schedule 1 as modified
	TPO 213 Plan as modified




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20th July, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

Dave Jones 
Sue Moffat 
Gillian Williams 
 

John Williams 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
Paul Northcott 
 

Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
Sylvia Dymond 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Silvia Burgess. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE QUARRY, 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. TADGEDALE QUARRY 
RESTORATION LIMITED. 21/00536/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a planning 

obligation by 20th August 2021 that preserves the Council’s 
position in respect of obligations secured prior to the grant of 
permission 15/00015/OUT, 

 
The variation of conditions 20 and 21 of 15/00015/OUT be 
permitted, so that they read as follows: 

 
20. No part of the development hereby permitted (other than 
that required to undertake remedial works) shall, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, be 



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

2 

undertaken unless and until a detailed surface water drainage 
scheme for the site, including measures to protect groundwater 
from pollution from infiltration, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details prior to completion of the development. 

 
21. No part of the development hereby permitted (other than 
that required to undertake remedial works) shall, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority, be 
undertaken unless and until details of the proposed play 
facilities and the timing of the provision of the open space and 
the play facilities have been agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
And subject to any other conditions attached to planning 
permission 15/00015/OUT that remain relevant at this time.  

 
(B) Failing completion by the date referred to in the above 

resolution (A) of the above planning obligation, that the Head 
of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
planning application on the grounds that without such an 
obligation the development would not achieve appropriate 
affordable housing, open space, education, and sustainable 
transport provision; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend 
the period of time within which the obligation can be secured. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 50 CASTLE ROAD,  MOW COP. 

MR LEE GITTINS.  20/01039/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Electric vehicle charging provision  
(v) Prior approval of parking and turning areas 
(vi) Surfacing of access driveway 
(vii) Restriction on gates  
(viii) Construction hours  
(ix) Prior approval of proposed ground levels 
(x) Tree protection measures 
(xi) Prior approval of semi-mature replacement tree planting 
(xii) Prior approval of soft landscaping scheme 
(xiii) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions 

and outbuildings (To protect the appearance of the 
building and the character and openness of the Green 
Belt given scale of replacement dwelling and to protect 
the setting of Mow Cop Castle) 

(xiv) The landscaping scheme secured by condition 12 to 



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

3 

include tree planting between the development and Mow 
Cop Castle 

(xv) The materials to be agreed in accordance with condition 3 
to be dark/recessive in colour. 

(xvi) The use of non-reflective glass (to minimise glare and 

reduce impact on the setting of Mow Cop Castle and the wider 
area) 

 
 
Note to applicant stating that Planning Committee indicated that consideration should 
be given to the re-use of the material from the existing dwelling within the 
development. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAK PURSUITS, NANTWICH 
ROAD, AUDLEY. PEAK ACTIVITY SERVICES - MR JOHN POTTER. 
20/01045/FUL  
 
Proposed by the Chair, Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor John Williams. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow consultation with the  
  Highway Authority to take place. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OAKLEY HALL, OAKLEY, 
MARKET DRAYTON. MR AND MRS GHANI. 21/00503/LBC  
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(ii) Time limit. 

(ii) Approved plans. 

(iii) Approval is sought, prior to installation, for the details of fixings for new 

partition walls. 

(iv) Approval of details for the proposed interior panelled door 
design and architraves with appropriate mouldings  

(v) In all other respects the permitted repairs and alterations shall 
be carried out in accordance with the submitted details. 

 
8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BATHPOOL PARK, LAND WEST 

OF PUBLIC CAR PARK, PEACOCK HAY ROAD.  EE LIMITED.  21/00592/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i) That prior approval is required, and 

 
(ii) That such prior approval is granted  

 
9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KIDSGROVE SKI CENTRE, 

WESTMORLAND AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. EE LIMITED. 21/00596/TDET  
 
Resolved: (i)  That prior approval is required, and 

 
(ii)  That such prior approval be granted.  

 
Note to applicant asking that consideration be given to a different, more sensitive 
design 
 



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

4 

10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO EAST OF 
CONEYGREAVE LANE, WHITMORE. HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED. 
21/00634/SCH17  
 
Members were advised that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

11. ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/2021  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the annual Development Management 
Performance figures for 2020/21. 
 
Councillor Northcott thanked the officers that had performed well throughout the 
various stages of lockdown and had kept the figures in a really healthy state to how 
they were a few years ago.  The performance management procedures were working 
very well. 
 
Councillor Reddish agreed that there was lots of good news and lots of targets had 
been achieved, but notably one that had not been achieved – 
enforcement/complaints issues.  Councillor Reddish asked if that could be looked at 
urgently again.  A sub-group had been set up, of which Councillor Reddish was a 
member, but wearing her Planning Committee hat, would want to urge the group to 
progress it to see what could be done to achieve that target. 
 
The Chair stated that he shared Councillor Reddish’s concerns stating that it was 
very serious and something that the public took note of.  Councillor Fear was also a 
member of the sub-group. 
 
Councillor Northcott, who was also a member of the sub-group stated that he had 
had a good conversation with the Head of Planning, Shawn Fleet in terms of how the 
enforcement issues would be addressed and looking at ways to bring the 
performance figures into a better state. 
 
The Chair stated that Councillor Reddish was right to highlight this issue and also 
agreed with Councillor Northcott in thanking officers for their hard work during what 
had been a tough time 
 
Resolved: (i)   That the report be received. 
 
  (ii) That the Head of Planning and Development seeks to 

maintain and improve performance of the Development 
Management team (including the technical support team) to 
meet the targets. 

 
(iii) That the ‘Mid-Year Development Management 

Performance Report 2021/22 be submitted to Committee 
around November/December 2021 reporting on performance 
achieved for the first half the complete year 2021/22. 

 
12. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  

 
Elaine Moulton stated that the report was incorrect in that a response had been 
received in respect of a letter sent by the Chief Executive to the Inspectorate.  The 
response received was that delays served to undermine natural justice and continued 
uncertainty was liable to cause frustration and distress to the parties (neighbours who 
were concerned about the time that this process was taking).  The Inspectorate 



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

5 

considered that the inspector was right in that, holding a virtual hearing would cause 
a greater loss of natural justice.  The conclusion was that the Inspectorate would 
continue along the course that they were continuing along. 
 
There had been some news relating to the Inspectorate’s general approach to 
hearings following the relaxation of restrictions.  Whilst the Council had not heard 
anything specifically in respect of this appeal, it would appear that from 13 
September they would be reverting back to the pre-restriction approach to hearings.  
A date would be set and the authority would make the arrangements for hearings and 
enquiries to take place and in person events would be possible although there would 
need to be the ability for participants wishing to attend virtually, could do so.  There 
was a possibility that a date could be set for this hearing because it could be held in 
person from 13 September onwards.   
 
The Chair asked that, given there could be a hybrid meeting, could it be checked that 
that would fall within the issues of natural justice and such.  Fore-warned was fore-
armed and it would be good to ensure that the Council was secure on that in 
advance.  Otherwise, the Chair could see that there could be further delay in this 
regard. 
 
Elaine Moulton stated that the Inspectorate could be contacted to ask what the 
changing guidance meant in terms of the hearing to he held for this enforcement 
appeal.  No information had been received from the appellant to suggest that they 
would not be prepared to attend in Person.  It was the fact that they would not have 
proper representation if the hearing was held virtually that was of concern.  If, 
however, the appellant were to object, saying that they felt it unsafe to attend in 
person there would be the same problem that had resulted in the previous deferrals.  
The Inspectorate would be contacted for clarification as to how the guidance would 
be applied in this case. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Committee would wish that a letter be sent, asking for 
clarification. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That a letter to be sent to the Planning Inspectorate 

asking for clarification as to how the change in guidance on 
hearings, following the relaxation of restrictions, will affect this 
appeal. 

 
(iii) That a further report be brought to this committee in two 

meetings time 
 

13. LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the list of Local Validation Requirements.  
The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton stated that 
the amendments that had been proposed, which had been consulted on were very 
minor in terms of changes to the list.  The main changes related to the introduction of 
the Chapel and Hill Chorlton Neighbourhood Development Plan and the addition of 
Policies from that document to the list of Policy Drivers where applicable. 
 
As part of the consultation process there was the opportunity for people to suggest a 
more radical change to the list which would be taken into consideration in the reports 



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

6 

which are brought back to Committee at a later date to recommend what changes 
should be made prior to adoption of the list. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the revised list of Local Validation Requirements as 

set out in Appendix A to this Report for public consultation 
purposes be approved. 

 
(ii) That a further report be brought to this 

Committee setting out recommendations on the outcome of the 
consultation before adoption of a revised list of Local Validation 
requirements. 

 
14. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 50 CASTLE ROAD, MOW COP - 

TPO213  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 213 (2021), Land at 50 Castle Road, 

Mow Cop be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly. 

 
15. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.25 pm 
 


